UPSTATE WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD
FUNDING OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEETING
March 3, 2015
8:30 a.m.

WIB CONFERENCE ROOM

Members Present: Members Absent: Staff Present:

Mr. Jim Cook, Chair Ms. Betty Guzzo Ms. Brenda Connelly
Mr. Bill Brasington Ms. Lisa Morris Ms. Natalia Swanson
Ms. Liberty Canzater Lieutenant Mark Rockwell Ms. Kara Tanenbaum
Ms. Jennie Thomas Ms. Martha Young

Mr. Jim Cook called the meeting to order at 8:33 a.m.

Review of Year-to-Date Budgets through January 31,2015

Arbor SC Works: The SC Works budget is on track with nothing significant to report. Ms. Natalia Swanson explained
that a budget modification request for the Arbor SC Works budget would be discussed later on in the agenda. Mr. Bill
Brasington asked if there was a concern in spending training dollars. Ms. Brenda Connelly explained that while the
current amount reflected funds that were spent. they have obligated funds, which they do not pay the training provider
fully up front, but in increments. There is a 90% expenditure requirement in their contract. There were no additional
questions or concerns.

Arbor Rapid Response: The report included Rapid Response, OJT Developer and IWT (Incumbent Worker Training)
grants. Ms. Swanson reminded the Committee that it is not a requirement to spend all of the funds in the Rapid Response
grants, as it depends on what training the employers actually complete. There were no additional questions.

ACHIEVE: Ms. Swanson reported that there were no irregularities with the program budget. She gave an explanation as
to why indirect costs were slightly over the projected amount for the year, which was inquired at the last meeting; the
expenses depend on when certain line items hit the accounting ledger, but it would even out in the end. There were no
additional questions.

YouthStop: Ms. Swanson reported that expenditures were on track and there appeared to be nothing out of the ordinary.
Mr. Brasington clarified that Work Readiness/Work Experience Stipends were low, as students are still in school and
therefore the program will not utilize funds until school concludes for summer break. There were no additional questions
or concerns.

WIB Office: Ms. Swanson reminded the Committee that the Upstate WIB received $1,911 in incentive grant funds and
the Committee approved all of the funds to be designated for Professional Development at the last meeting. Ms. Swanson
also pointed out that there was a $6,000 expenditure under the Special Projects line-item, used for a third-party OneStop
System monitoring. Lastly. she also noted that under the Rent-Spartanburg line item, these fees are paid one month ahead
so the line item is higher than where it would be if only seven months (through January 31) had been paid.

Committee Approval of Proposed Budget Modification for WIB Office Budget
The Committee reviewed the proposed budget modifications for the WIB Office Budget:

Page 1



o Add $1,000 of unobligated funds to the Outreach line item that will help cover costs of both the annual report and
outreach items for the remainder of the year.

Mr. Brasington made a motion to approve the modification request as presented. Ms. Jennie Thomas seconded the
motion. There were no abstentions and the motion carried.

o Decrease the Vehicle Fuel line item by $500 due to projections showing less need for these funds and increasing
the Vehicle Manpower/Overhead by $500 to cover any needed maintenance.

Ms. Jennie Thomas made a motion to approve the modification request as presented. Ms. Liberty Canzater
seconded the motion. There were no abstentions and the motion carried.

Committee Approval of Arbor SC Works Modification Request

Mr. Cook continued with the Arbor SC Works Modification Request. Ms. Brenda Connelly explained the request to the
Committee, referring to the Grant Modification Request Form in the agenda packet. The modification request reflects an
anticipated need to cover RSA costs from the Gaffney location in addition to funds to make necessary software upgrades
to computers and computer purchases, as well as funds to meet increased transportation supportive services. The
modification also combines the part-time Spartanburg and Gaffney Career Consultant positions into one full-time position
serving both areas.

* Salaries: Decreasing by $7.400.

*  Fringe: Decreasing by $20,000.

*  Dues, Prof Fees and Subscriptions: Increasing by $100.
* Postage: Increasing by $400.

* Telephone: Increasing by $12,000.

= Utilities: Increasing by $6.000.

* Contract & Consulting: Decreasing by $6,000.
* Computers & Software: Increasing by $7,400.
* Management Fee/Profit: Decreasing by $45.77.
*  Support Services: Increasing by $7.500.

* Indirect: Decreasing by $786.

Mr. Brasington asked if any of the fees were already paid to the Department of Employment and Workforce and Ms.
Connelly explained that to date nothing was paid; these were anticipated costs and no funds would be exchanged until an

RSA contract is signed.

Ms. Liberty Canzater made a motion to approve the Arbor SC Works modification request as presented. Ms.
Jennie Thomas seconded the motion. With no abstentions, the motion carried.

Other Business
With no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 9:00 a.m.

The next Funding Oversight Committee meeting will take place on April 28, 2015.

Page 2



1.

Funding Oversight Committee Meeting

Date: March 3, 2015
Time: 8:30 a.m.

Location: Upstate WIB Conference Room

AGENDA

Welcome Jim Cook

Review of Year-to-Date Budgets (through 1/31/2015) Jim Cook & Natalia Swanson
A. Youth Programs

B. Arbor— Regular Formula Funds

C. Arbor — Rapid Response Grants

D. WIB Office

WIB Office Modification Request Natalia Swanson

A. Outreach: Adding $1,000 of unobligated funds to the budget for the annual report and
additional outreach items for the remainder of the program year.

B. Van Usage (Fuel): Reduce by $500

C. Van Usage (Manpower/Overhead): Increase by $500

ResCare Modification Request Brenda Connelly
(See attached)

Other Business Jim Cook & Natalia Swanson

Adjournment

Next Meeting: Tuesday, April 28, 2015



T T e TR e s AL S R T T S0 0 e ey R
e e e, —_— - — —_— - e = —

SC WORKS UPSTATE
GRANT MODIFICATION REQUEST FORM

(If necessary, use more than one form)

Date: 02/26/2015
Grant number: 14M903Q1-UWIB — Modification #4

Change(s) requested (note which section(s) of the original grant are to be changed, then
state the new wording to reflect those changes):

Changes Requested:

Salaries (-$7.400.00): Reflects a line item decraage from $579.903.08 to $572.503.08 due to
reduced expenditure projections.

Fringe (-$20,000.00): Reflects a line item decrease from $134.710.14 10 $114.710. 14 due to
reduced expenditure projections

Dues, Prof Fees & Subscriptions (+$100.00): Reflects a line item increase from $800.00 to
$900.00 due to increased subscription costs.

Postage (+$400.00): Reflects a line item increase from $1.000.00 to $1.400.00 due to postal mail
box and mail delivery fees.

Telephone (+$12,000.00): Reflects a line item increase from $28,000.00 to $40.000.00 due 1o
anticipated RSA expenses and [T/Telephone transition costs for the Gaffney location.

Utilities (+$6.,000.00): Reflects line item impact from $15.582.00 to $21.582.00 to allow for
anticipated RSA utilities billing from DEW for the Gaffney location.

Contract & Consulting (-$6,000.00): Reduction in line item from $13.495.84 10 $7.495.84 duc
to reduction in expenditure projections.

Computers & Software (+$7.400.00): Reflects line item increase from $4.600.00 to $12.000.00
to cover anticipated software upgrades for project computers and purchases of additional
computers. Windows XP no longer supported by Microsoft and computers will be upgraded to
IE7/8.

Support Services (+$7.500.00): Reflects increase from $24.000.00 to $31.500.00 to provide
additional client support.

Indirect (-$786.00): Reflects line item impact due to shift of funds from I'ringe to Support
Services.




%8E T £5'262'6ee $ oe'9zZL'oer  § 8L'€L8'P0L $
10/AIO# = $
%0°S1 00'025'6S $ 00°02£'59 $ 00'008'6 $
%00 00°0S0'€8 $ 00°050'e8 $ i $
%Er'92 25'26.'95 g 0E'L8L'LL $ 8.'88BE'0Z g
%0'0 00°001'69 $ 00'001'69 $ - $
%00 00'680'95 $ 00'580'95 $ - $
%99°2L 00'SLE'Y ) 00'000'91 $ 00'5Z9'LL S
%8y 66 00°0EE g 00'06€'€9 $ 00'090'¢9 $
1eBpng 4o % eaueleA 10Bpng sainyjpuedx3 g0z '€ Aenuep niy
violL

sjuelo asuodsay pidey :10Qly
PTAd

asuadx3 |ejo)

(SLIPLIE) LOLMIMYYL

(51/0£/9) BIMN-LOLMIS0BINYL

(51/0£/9) ¥0 HHLrOWEL

(1/0€/9) COMMYL# LM| BSUOdsay pidey
(g1/1€/8) LOMMPL# LMI esucdsey pidey
Q3S0710 Z0-EL# LMI esuodsey pidey
@3S010 LO-EL# LMI esuadsey pidey

wely



(sdojdpi/a4113y 92ualiadx3 410M/5pin) 119D)
SaA13UAIU] /SIS0 UOIIDNPD.Y (5334 IO ‘35.n0) adoy/sdOYSHIOM UID3T 1§ Ydun/sdliL p(ald ‘9IuDISISSY [DIPIN SapN|aul J3YIQ 5321135 anioddns,

%L2'6Y 50'298'L61 $ £6'Z90'06E § 88°002'26} $ asuedx3 |ej0)
%¥ 82 ¥L'9£2'6 $ 00°006°21 8 9zZ'E99'E S JeyiQ :sedjaes eapsoddng
%00 00°000'€ g 00°000'€ $ - g a1en plIyo :seajalag aapoddng
%0'6Z AT NA s 0E HLL'LL 8 20'296'y 8 uopepodsues) (sa3jues aauoddng
%LL92 1L'9856'9 S £9'086'8 $ Z6'B6E'T $ souspiadx3 yJop/sSaUIPREY YIOM
%6¥'82 SL'L6SEL $ 2v'900'6) $ LTSLY'S $ Bujues) jeuopanssul
%20'G¢ ¥6'$80'LC S 08'v21'9E $ 98'6E0'6 g sesuadx3 Bupesedg
%8585 LY'OVE'S $ 29'8¥5'22 $ GL'80Z°El $ 1800 1084|pu|
%8L'95 9.'2.8'9LL s 91686042 § o¥'ziS'est $ sjyeusq afuuy pue sajejes
esueadx3
jabpng jo ¥, aouelep yeBpng seun)|puadx3 g0z ‘1€ Aenuer niyy
viol
%8S % jusuny

JAIIHOV 21eisdn SN
PTAd



s¥opus !(*333 ‘swaofiun
‘youny) saaf Juapms ‘buiyiofd yiom !(sdoydoy Buipniouy) saniuaduy 'sdoysyiom uipa) @ youn| Juapnis/sdiiy pjayf sapnjaul 13Y3Q :sadlnsas anijsoddns,

E——————
%S Sy £8'286'292 g 50'g58'z8y  § 2T5L8'61C $ asuadx3 |ejo)
%¥6EL £9°'G5+'GE $ 00°00Z'L¥ g LEPPL'S $ ABYI0 :89AS eajuoddng
%EE'T 00'2LE'S $ 00'005'S S 00’9zl $ uopepodsuel] :S9AS aAjoddng I SVVINNING
%y PLZSL'6L s 00000'02  § 9z'L%2 $ spuedpg esuspiedx3 YIONYESBUPEAY YIOM x
%SL'01 LE'0zZ6'82 $ 0¥'20P'ZE $ £0°Z8P'E S Bujujes} jeuopaniysu)
%26'95 69'TER'SE 5 88'ELL'ER $ BL'ZPE LY $ sesuedxg Bupesadp
%2’ PS 005921 $ L185'00e  § LE'LEB'EIL g sjyeuag ebBupi ' seuejes
asuadx3y
jebpng jo % aJuBpEp jeBpng sainjjpuedx3 §}0z ‘L& Aenuer niy
VLiOoL
%8S % juauny
doisyinop ayL

PTAd



PY14

WIB Office
Current % 58%
thru January Regular Incentive Incentive % of
31, 2015 Formula Funds Grant 13INC  Grant 14INC Total Budget Variance Budget

Expense
Salaries/Fringe/Indirect S 244,734.59 S 498,325.00 S 498,325.00 $ 253,590.41 49.11%
Temp Help S 44,204.50 S 87,699.00 S 87,699.00 S 43,494.50 50.40%
Dues-Professional S  5,868.52 S 3,600.00 S 2,645.00 S 6,245.00 S 376.48 93.97%
Mileage S 2,048.20 S 4,000.00 S 4,000.00 S 1,951.80 51.21%
Professional Development S 12,131.32 $ 1400000 $ 2,64500 $ 1,911.00 $ 18,556.00 S  6,424.68 65.38%
Office Supplies & Expense S 5,035.48 S 9,000.00 $  9,000.00 $  3,964.52 55.95%
Copier Expense $ 2,150.81 S 4,000.00 S 4,000.00 S 1,849.19 53.77%
Advertising/Promational/Outreach $ 4,160.12 $ 10,500.00 $ 10,500.00 $  6,339.88 39.62%
Printing S 442 46 S 900.00 S 900.00 S 457.54 49.16%
Postage S 284.44 S 800.00 s 800.00 5 515.56 35.56%
Rent-Spartanburg ** S 31,012.52 S 50,035.00 $  50,035.00 S 19,022.48 61.98%
Consulting Services S 161478 5 3,650.00 S 3,650.00 S 203522 44,24%
Vehicle Manpower/Overhead S 724.23 S 1,200.00 S 1,200.00 S 475.77 60.35%
Vehicle Parts S 283.35 S 1,000.00 S 1,000.00 s 716.65 28.34%
Vehicle - Fuel, Qil, Lub s 836.70 S 3,500.00 S 3,500.00 $ 2,663.30 23.91%
Telephone/Fax $ 6,671.37 S 14,400.00 S 14,400.00 S 7,728.63 46.33%
Miscellaneous Expense S 1,144.33 S 4,400.00 $ 4,400.00 S 3,255.67 26.01%
Special Projects * S 782.33 $ 19,400.00 $§ 600.00 $ 20,000.00 S 19,217.67 3.91%
Computers/Software S 2,533.60 S 3,500.00 $  3,500.00 S 966.40 72.39%
Miscellaneous Equipment S 23.25 S 1,000.00 $  1,000.00 S 976.75 2.33%
TOTAL UWIB OFFICE $ 366,686.90 $ 734,909.00 $ 5,890.00 $ 1,911.00 $ 742,710.00 $ 376,023.10 49.37%
Rent-Spartanburg (Evans Building) S 33,358.62 S 39,300.00 S 39,300.00 S 5941.38 84.88%
Rent-Union SC Works $  2,250.00 S 2,250.00 S 2,250.00 ] = 100.00%
TOTAL RENT FOR SC WORKS $ 35,608.62 $ 41,550.00 S 41,550.00 $ 594138 85.70%
3 402,295.52 776459.00 $ 5890.00 S 1,911.00 § 784,260.00 & 38106848 5issn

*Special Projects: As of January 31, only 3.91% of funds had been used. However, in February, the Upstate WIB incurred an expense of $6,000 for the third party review/monitoring of
the OneStop system. A majority of the other funds are obligated for the manufacturing forum to be held later this program year.
** Rent-Spartanburg: Includes rent for the month of February (paid one manth in advance).



%99°'LE 62'696'896 § §9'8vZ'¥5S'L § 9€'€82'68S
%000 - $ - $ -
%99'LE 62'G96'896 S Go'8PT'PSS'L $ 9£'£82'585 $
%686'GP 6Z'L96'SY  $ pSELL'GE  $ Sz'opl'6e $
%80°LE ZTTLs'ss 8 iZsizvor $ 66'2¢9'8E $
%00 00'009' $ 00°009'% $ - S
%SZ'SY oo'ovL'el  § 0000042  § 00°098'01 S
%10°LE ge'gs0'zk  § 9E'vIbLL 8 86°LLY'S $
%12'2e l9'zes'ol  $ 00z85'st  $ 6£'6L0'G s
%L'0E zz'ee6'st  $ 00°000'€Z  $ 81°190'2 $
%16'9 zzeiz'Ll S pe'sey'el  $ 29'LLT') $
%ZL'8Y ¥8'LLL'T $ 00°00€'S $ 91'286'2 $
%Lp'0E 0o'00l'se  $ 00'059'9€L  § 00°058' L+ S
%81L'85 sz'8LYy $ 00'000'} $ GL'188 $
%LL'LT 98'028't $ 00°005'2 $ v1'6L9 $
%26'GE 60'gl8'zl  $ 000000z  $ L6'E8L'L $
%¥'65 05'2.8'7 $ 000002t  $ 05'4z1'L $
%16'0€ 85'965'812 S 00°005'9¥E  $ Zv's06'22) $
%zZ8'p 86'695'2 $ 00'00L'2 $ 2008} $
%EE'E 00'006'2 $ 00'000'€ $ 00°004 $
%¥S Ly L8'P9L'6 $ gy'voL'oL  $ 19'6E6'9 8§
%L'29 1’862 g 00°008 $ 95°108 $
I0/AIG# = $ * $ - $
%L8'62 9e'69r'be  $ vLOLLYEL  $ 8L'0¥2'0v $
%BL LY 85°695'2€E  $ 80°C06'645  $ 05'L6€'2pT $
1eBpng jo % 8ouepep (z poly) 1ebpng seampuedx3 1.0z ‘L¢ fuenuep niy
viol
%8S % Jusuny

a1e1sdn SHI0M DS 110qly

PTAd

asuadx3 VM [eI0L
sjualuesinqui|ay YSH VIM-UON
asuadx3 [gjoL

(1y0id) @84 JusweBeuepy
Palipy|

eiemyos g sieindwon
sa9|Ai9g aajuoddng
|enojyuer-asueinsul-yg W Juswdinbg/Bpig
sapIpN/AMIe|3

ejeq ' euoydeje)

saag Bupinsuog/Bupoenuog
|ejuay juswdinbg

180D sajljdejausy
afeysogd

Japdooyse|ddng Bupuud
yaeannQ

so||ddng 82140

Bujujesy

UMO]~JO-INQ |BARIY
juewidojeaeq |euo)ssajold
abeapy
|euo|ssejoid/seng

djey dway

sabuj4

sojejeg

asuadx3y



Management Fee (-$45.77): Reflects line item impact due to overall decrease in contract value
resulting from decrease in indirect charges.

Leason for modification:

‘ This budget modification is requested to indicate movement of funds to cover anticipated RSA J
costs from the Gaffney location, to make necessary software upgrades for project computers and

computer purchases and to meet increased transportation support needs. Additionally. |

recommending the combination of the part-time Spartanburg and Gaffney Career Consultant

positions into one full-time position serving both areas.

! For questions regarding this modification request, please contact:

NAME: Douglas J. Stephenson ‘
TITLE: Project Director

EMAIL: douglas.stephenson@rescare.com

PHONE: 864-764-1976

SUBMIT COMPLETED FORM TO:
UPSTATE WIB ONESTOP SERVICES COORDINATOR

**#*DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS SECTION #%

WIB Director:

Signature Date

[] Approval to begin modification process
[] Disapproved

Requires Approval/Disapproval by WIB Board: (to be determined by Upstate WIB Lxecutive Director)

[1YES
| [ INO

Funding Oversight Committee:

Meeting Date or Poll Date

[1 Approved
[ ] Not Approved

CIN/A




j Upstate WIB Board:
Board Meeting Date or Poll Date
|

[] Approved
] Not Approved
CIN/A
WIB Director:
Signature Date
||
[ ] Grant modification(s) may begin immediately
[ ] Executed Modification needed to proceed with requested grant modification
i



FORMULA SUMMARY PY14
MOD 4 MOD 4 PROPOSED BY ARBOR
Proposed
(WHOLE DOLLARS) Budget Modification |Modified Budget % Diff Explanation for Modification
Administration:
Line item reduction due to reduced expenditure
Salaries $579,903.08 -$7,400.00 $572,503.08 -1.28% |projection
Line item reduction due to reduced expenditure
Fringes $134,710.14 -$20,000.00 $114,710.14 -14.85% |projection
Temp Labor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Dues,Prof fees, Subscriptions $800.00 $100.00 $900.00 0.00%|Line item increase due to increased subscription costs
Indirect Cost $103,586.41 -$786.00 $102,800.41 -0.76%|Line item reduction due to other line item impacts
Management Fee $90,551.00 -$45.77 $90,505.23 -0.05%|Line item reduction due to lower total contract value
Operating Expenses:
Professional Development $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
Travel-Out of Town $2,700.00 $0.00 $2,700.00 0.00%
Mileage $16,704.48 $0.00 $16,704.48 0.00%
Office Supplies $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 0.00%
Copier Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Printing Supplies $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00%
Line item increase due to postal mail box and mail
Postage $1,000.00 $400.00 $1,400.00 40.00% |delivery fees
Telephone $28,000.00 $12,000.00 $40,000.00 42.86% |Expected costs of RSA in Gafiney for phones/iT
Rent $136,650.00 $0.00 $136,650.00 0.00%
Equipment Rental $5,300.00 $0.00 $5,300.00 0.00%
Misc & Facilities Costs $17,474.36 $0.00 $17,474.36 0.00%
Line item increase to allow for projected Gaffney RSA
Utilities $15,582.00 $6,000.00 $21,582.00 38.51%|expenses
Line item reduction due to reduced expenditure
Contract/ Consulting Services $13,495.84 -$6,000.00 $7,495.84 -44.46% |projection
QOutreach $14,000.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 0.00%
Line item increase for additional computer replacements
Computers & Software $4,600.00 $7,400.00 $12,000.00 160.87% |and related software expenses
Relocation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Training Expenses:
Instructional Training $446,500.00 $0.00 $446,500.00 0.00%
Training supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Supportive Services:
Transportation-Special Projects $24,000.00 $7,500.00 $31,500.00 0.00%|Line item increase to provide additional client support
Child Care $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Other Emergency Support $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Total $1,653,057.31 $1,652,225.54

Non-WIA Resource Sharing
Reimbursements - Relocation

$0.00

$0.00

Total WIA GRANT COST

$1,653,057.31

$1,652,225.54




Title

Salaries

Fringes

Temp Labor

Dues, Prof fees, Subscriptions
Mileage

Professional Development
Travel - Out of Town
Training

Office Supplies

Outreach

Printing Supplies

Postage

Rent

Equipment Rental
Contract/ Consulting Services
Telephone

Utilities

Misc & Facilities Costs
Supportive Services
Computers & Software
Relocation

Indirect

Profit

Mod 4 Budget

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

572,503.08
114,710.14

900.00
16,704.48
3,000.00
2,700.00
446,500.00
12,000.00
14,000.00
2,500.00
1,400.00
136,650.00
5,300.00
7,495.84
40,000.00
21,682.00
17,474.36
31,500.00
12,000.00
102,800.41
90,505.23

Adult Mod 4 DW Mod 4
66.73% 33.27%

$ 38201241 $ 190,490.67
$ 7654229 $ 38,167.85
$ - § E
$ 600.54 $ 299.46
$ 11,146.35 §$ 5,5568.13
$ 2,001.80 $ 998.20
$ 1,801.62 $ 898.38
§ 29793472 $§ 148,565.28
$ 8,007.20 $ 3,992.80
) 9,341.74 $ 4,658.26
$ 1,668.17 $ 831.83
$ 934.17 $ 465.83
$ 91,182.04 § 45,467.96
$ 3,636.52 $ 1,763.48
$ 5001.73 $ 2,494 11
$ 26,690.68 $ 13,309.32
$ 14,400.96 $ 7,181.04
$ 11,660.06 $ 5,814.30
$ 21,018.91 § 10,481.09
5 8,007.20 $ 3,992.80
$ - $ -
$ 68,695.32 $ 34,205.09
$ 60,391.15 $ 30,114.08

I $ 1,652,225.54 I $ 1,102,475.58 I $ 549,749.96 I

[o]er

1,652,225.54 ['§ 1,102,475.58 | $ _ 549,749.96 |




